The balance-sheet items contributed by the Nspyre and Tessella

groups are still being analyzed.

Altran - 2015 Registration Document 129

20Financial information concerning the Issuer’s assets and liabilities, financial situation and financial statements

Financial statements at December 31, 2015 – Appendix to the consolidated financial statements

The main contributing CGUs in terms of net goodwill are listed in

the following table:

Main contributors (in thousands of euros)

Germany/Austria 139,370

France 119,833

Benelux countries 114,083

USA/Canada* 89,564

Tessella 60,558

Italy 60,593

Spain 49,072

Cambridge UK 39,243

India 17,725

UK 21,650

Other 26,647

TOTAL 738,338

* The amount of goodwill booked in Microsys, the Canadian subsidiary of
Altran Concept Tech (Austria) is included in  the  Germany/Austria CGU.

No impairment losses were booked in 2015.

The tests used to measure goodwill impairment at December 31,

2015 were based on revenue growth to infinity of 2% and the

following discount rates after tax (WACC) for each CGU.

Sensitivity Rate

Germany/Austria 7.63%

France 7.41%

Benelux countries 7.05%

USA/Canada* 7.75%

Tessella 7.34%

Italy 7.19%

Spain 7.53%

Cambridge UK 7.34%

India 14.31%

UK 7.34%

Other From 6,17% to 9,44%

All Cash Generating Units were subject to sensitivity tests. The results of sensitivity tests carried out in terms of additional goodwill

depreciation concerning the US/Canada CGU are summarized in the table below (in thousands of euros):

WACC -1% WACC +1%

Growth rate to infi nity
2.00% 0 0 0

1.00% 0 0 9,176

In addition, an analysis of the sensitivity to a likely variation in EBIT

rates in business plans shows that a decline of 3% in EBIT would

make for goodwill impairment of €3.5m, €11.6m and €4.3m,

respectively for the Germany/Austria, US/Canada and China CGUs.

5.2 Intangible assets

(in thousands of euros)

Intangible

rights

Development

costs Software Other Total

At Dec. 31, 2014

Gross value at opening 55,357 5,166 57,064 5,976 123,563

Amortization and provisions (7,950) (4,453) (35,438) (683) (48,524)

Net value at opening 47,407 713 21,626 5,293 75,039

Transactions during the period:

[…]

Discount rate 2.20% 2.05% 7.75% 8.10% 0.55% 1.10%

Infl ation rate 1.90% 1.90% N/A N/A 1.50% 1.40%

Wage infl ation 1.50%-2.00% 1.50%-1.90% 10.00% 10.00% 1.50% 1.75%

Duration of plans

France Italy Switzerland

Duration 16 years 5.4 years 8.7 years

Sensitivity to discount rates (excluding Germany)

A. Sensitivity to a -0.25% change in discount rates

Impact in thousands of euros on commitments

at Dec. 31, 2015

Impact as % of total commitments

at Dec. 31, 2015

France 663 3.99%

Other – EUR zone 613 4.26%

India 11 1.74%

Switzerland 401 2.20%

TOTAL 1,688 3.38%

B. Sensitivity to a +0.25% change in discount rates

Impact in thousands of euros on commitments

at Dec. 31, 2015

Impact as % of total commitments

at Dec. 31, 2015

France (631) -3.79%

Other – EUR zone (570) -3.96%

India (10) -1.68%

Switzerland (393) -2.15%

TOTAL (1,604) -3.22%

Altran - 2015 Registration Document 143

20Financial information concerning the Issuer’s assets and liabilities, financial situation and financial statements

Financial statements at December 31, 2015 – Appendix to the consolidated financial statements

C. Sensitivity to a -0.25% change in salary-increase rates

Impact in thousands of euros on commitments

at Dec. 31, 2015

Impact as % of total commitments

at Dec. 31, 2015

France (637) -3.83%

Other – EUR zone (7) -0.05%

India (9) -1.52%

Switzerland (46) -0.25%

TOTAL (700) -1.40%

D. Sensitivity to a +0.25% change in salary-increase rates

Impact in thousands of euros on commitments

at Dec. 31, 2015

Impact as % of total commitments

at Dec. 31, 2015

France 666 4.01%

Other – EUR zone 7 0.05%

India 9 1.54%

Switzerland 28 0.15%

TOTAL 710 1.42%

Allocation of fi nancial assets

(in thousands of euros)

Other – EUR Zone India Switzerland TOTAL

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

Shares - - - - - - - -

Bonds - - - - - - - -

Property - - - - - - - -

Cash - - - - - - - -

Other (general insurance-company assets) 7,834 850 174 136 14,165 10,424 22,173 11,410

TOTAL 7,834 850 174 136 14,165 10,424 22,173 11,410

No fi nancial hedging assets are invested in fi nancial instruments, property assets or any of the Group’s other assets.

Other – EUR Zone India Switzerland TOTAL

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

Shares - - - - - - - -

Bonds - - - - - - - -

Property - - - - - - - -

Cash - - - - - - - -

Other (general insurance-company assets) 35.33% 7.45% 0.79% 1.19% 63.88% 91.36% 100.00% 100.00%

TOTAL 35.33% 7.45% 0.79% 1.19% 63.88% 91.36% 100.00% 100.00%

Experience gains and losses on fi nancial assets

(in thousands of euros)

Other – EUR Zone India Switzerland TOTAL

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

Expected return 92 10 14 9 134 210 240 230

Actual return 245 9 1 33 184 160 430 203

GAINS/(LOSSES) ON FINANCIAL ASSETS 153 (2) (13) 24 50 (50) 190 (27)

Altran - 2015 Registration Document144

20 Financial information concerning the Issuer’s assets and liabilities, financial situation and financial statements

Financial statements at December 31, 2015 – Appendix to the consolidated financial statements

Historical trends

Actuarial differences

(in thousands of euros) 2015 2014 2013 2012

Discounted value of commitments 51,013 39,525 33,141 50,759

Fair value of hedges 22,173 11,410 10,053 8,571

(Defi cit)/surplus (28,840) (28,115) (23,088) (42,188)

Assumption differences

 ❚ Demographic assumptions (2,028) (1,549) (16,674) 8,805

 ❚ Financial assumptions (453) 3,365 (3,516) 0

Experience differences on commitments 144 (276) (767) (1,286)

Experience differences on hedges (191) (27) (66) 144

Estimated employer contributions in 2016

(in thousands of euros) France Other – EUR Zone India Switzerland

Unfunded plans 116 1,000 - -

Externally funded plans: employer contributions - 189 - 1,012

The impact on operating income on ordinary activities and consolidated income is analyzed as follows:

(in thousands of euros)

France Other – EUR Zone India Switzerland Total

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

Cost of services carried out 1,466 1,038 415 14 145 56 1,236 876 3,262 1,984

Change-in-plan impact
reduction/liquidation - - (61) - - - (448) (100) (509) (100)

Interest on commitments 355 495 248 236 35 16 207 291 845 1,038

Interest on assets - - (92) (10) (14) (9) (134) (210) (240) (229)

Interest on non recoverable
surplus - - - - - - - - - -

Administration costs - - 4 - - - 71 64 75 64

Instant recognition of (gains)/
losses - - (1) - - - - - (1) -

Error correction - - - - - - - - - -

RECOGNIZED CHARGE/
(REVENUE) 1,821 1,533 513 240 166 63 932 921 3,432 2,757

5.14 Other long-term liabilities
Other long-term liabilities are liabilities which are due in over 12 months.

Altran - 2015 Registration Document 145

20Financial information concerning the Issuer’s assets and liabilities, financial situation and financial statements

Financial statements at December 31, 2015 – Appendix to the consolidated financial statements

5.15 Trade payables
Trade payables totaled €108,749k at December 31, 2015, compared with €87,724k at December 31, 2014.

(in thousands of euros)

Dec. 2015 Dec. 2014

Total Matured Not matured Total Matured Not matured

Accounts payable 108,749 27,602 81,147 87,724 23,157 64,567